## ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 265**

Introduced by Riepe, 12.

WHEREAS, Dr. Mark Adler has provided great leadership and integrity as superintendent of the Ralston Public Schools since July 2012; and

WHEREAS, Superintendent Mark Adler has pursued such undertakings as providing increased academic growth, developing strategic planning and systems thinking approaches, and updating the administrative evaluation system in Ralston Public Schools; and

WHEREAS, Region II of the Nebraska Association of School Administrators provides an annual award for a superintendent of a school district in Burt, Cass, Dodge, Douglas, Otoe, Sarpy, or Washington County who displays outstanding traits in such areas as leadership in education, dedication to improving the quality of education, effectiveness in building employee relations, success in increasing student performance, and commitment to involving the public in education; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the respect and appreciation of Ralston Public Schools for Superintendent Mark Adler, in November of 2017, Dr. Adler was named Superintendent of the Year for Region II of the Nebraska Association of School Administrators.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature expresses its appreciation for the achievements of Superintendent Mark Adler and for his positive impact on the State of Nebraska.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Superintendent Mark Adler and the Ralston Public School District.

-1-